Due from foreign banks/branches b  26,949,581   27,724,207

Total   104,788,346,177   93,407,620,931

Local currency receivables

Accounts receivable -TOP
c

 16,244,044,992   24,622,473,422
Sales contracts receivable d  3,919,415,132   4,641,125,884
Accounts receivable   3,057,484,728   3,110,003,685
Allowance for doubtful accounts – AR   (1,993,134,266)  (1,997,122,374)

   1,064,350,462   1,112,881,311
Notes receivable e  1,366,730,850   1,366,730,850
Allowance for impairment loss – NR   (804,494,692)  0

   562,236,158   1,366,730,850
Due from local banks   890,865,743   764,337,638
Receivables from staff/others   511,073,689   575,069,522
Accrued interest - sales contracts receivable   19,675,754   19,377,343
Lease receivable f  84,938,821   83,635,739
Allowance for uncollectible rental/receivable   (84,913,432)  (64,217,336)

   25,389   19,418,403
Items under litigation g  18,758,420   18,758,420
Allowance for doubtful accounts   (4,258,420)  (4,258,420)

   14,500,000   14,500,000

Total

 23,226,187,319   33,135,914,372

Balance,
31 December 2018,
before adjustments Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2018,

as restated

Foreign currency receivable
Accrued income receivable  2,014,447   4,594  2,019,041

Local currency receivable
Sales contracts receivable  4,634,213,127   6,912,757   4,641,125,884
Accounts receivable   3,103,562,938   6,440,747   3,110,003,685
Allowance for doubtful accounts - AR  (1,997,421,029)  298,655   (1,997,122,374)

  1,106,141,909   6,739,402   1,112,881,311

Receivables from staff/others  547,143,544   27,925,978   575,069,522
Accrued interest - sales contracts
receivable  17,857,332   1,520,011   19,377,343

53

Balance,
31 December 2018,
before adjustments Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2018,

as restated

  6,305,355,912   43,098,148   6,348,454,060

Accrued income receivable, 31 December 2018, before adjustments  2,014,447
Add:

Additional fees and commission earned in 2018 but received in 2019  4,594

Accrued income receivable, 31 December 2018, as restated  2,019,041

Sales contracts receivable, 31 December 2018, before adjustments  4,634,213,127
Add:
   Prior year’s sale of acquired assets  6,912,757

Sales contracts receivable, 31 December 2018, as restated  4,641,125,884

Accounts receivable, 31 December 2018, before adjustments  3,103,562,938
Add/(deduct):
   Overpayment of personnel services   4,948,344

[…]

Other supplies   510,844,491   452,311,727

Prepaid expenses  a  351,592,194   471,894,550

Stocks and other securities b  275,602,697   165,610,500

Paintings and sculptures   136,500,125   134,920,575

Assets for disposal   65,197,858   74,301,002

Deposits - utilities and services c  53,537,406   48,858,792

Withholding tax at source d  28,016,966   119,051,868

Numismatic collections on hand   21,800,403   21,800,932

Semi-expendable property   13,587,111   5,532,449

Miscellaneous assets   13,304,877   15,226,967

Input tax   11,694,863   13,767,313

Creditable tax certificates e  4,835,087   4,835,087

Items for exhibit   880,681   880,681

Due from PICC f  335,727   2,909,235

61

Note  2019

2018
(as restated)

Commemorative notes and coins   311,427   364,756

Land under usufruct g  82,275   82,275

Checks and other cash items   1,225,520   24,941

Demonetized commemorative coins   54   97

Checks and other cash items in-transit   0   2,497
Phil-Pass - Treasury   (5,511,697)  0

Total   1,483,838,065  1,532,376,244

Balance,
31 December 2018
before adjustments

Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2018,

as restated

Other supplies  452,266,231   45,496   452,311,727

- Adjustment due to the discrepancy in the
cost of ammunitions during physical count   65,249

- Utilization of supplies & material in-stock and
medical-dental supplies in-stock

  (19,753)

Prepaid expenses
- Adjustment on prepayments relative to

telecommunication services, custodian fees
and CNAS maintenance  471,908,436  (13,886)  471,894,550

Asset for disposal  75,343,433   (1,042,431)  74,301,002

- Derecognition of PPE sold/donated   (967,509)
- Reclassification to Computer Hardware and

Furniture & Equipment   (74,922)

Deposits - utilities and services

- Withdrawal and closure of bond deposit for
civil case as per Writ of Execution dated 09
July 2008 and Sheriff's Notice of Demand   49,758,792   (900,000)  48,858,792

Withholding tax at source

- Overapplication of rental collection  119,052,865  (997)  119,051,868

Semi-expendable property  8,396,228  (2,863,779)  5,532,449

- Change in capitalization threshold for PPE
per COA Circular   (3,020,755)

- Adjustment of prior year's issuance   156,976

Miscellaneous assets

- Reversal of miscellaneous assets-
capitalizable foreclosure expenses to correct
account balance.  15,229,367  (2,400)  15,226,967

Items for exhibit
- Derecognition of asset sold  1,040,681  (160,000)  880,681

a. The account includes taxes withheld from purchases of short-term
government securities which are later recognized as expense upon maturity.
The decline of PHP120.320 million or 25% was attributed to the decrease in
taxes withheld from purchases of government securities -Treasury bills and
subscription to foreign periodicals/news services.

b. Breakdown includes the following:

Particulars Amount

PICCI investments  275,000,000
Proprietary membership share  601,000
Telephone companies stocks  1,697

Total 275,602,697

62

The PICCI investments rose by 66% representing additional placement of

[…]

building reserves.  This is a long-term liability with no maturity date.  This account will
only become due upon demand by the IMF or when the ROP ceases to be a member of
the IMF.

28. OTHER LIABILITIES

 Note   2019
  2018

(as restated)

Foreign currency financial liabilities

   Accounts payable   1,671,264,133   1,569,792,315
   Accrued expenses   258,856,339   177,766,615

Other financial liabilities   3,539,917,476   3,891,360,710

Total   5,470,037,948   5,638,919,640

Local currency non-financial liabilities

Dividends payable a  17,931,438,286   449,345,216
Retirement benefits obligation   2,906,150,257  2,962,060,302
Deferred tax liability   9,082,709   8,943,093
Miscellaneous liabilities   6,663,591,890  8,110,038,867

Accounts Payable  2,697,072,938   3,653,350,973
   Taxes payable   1,566,468,427  1,538,882,576
   Accrued expenses   85,577,689  67,206,263
   Other local currency liabilities  b  2,314,472,836   2,850,599,055

Total  27,510,263,142  11,530,387,478

Balance,
31 December 2018,
before adjustments Adjustments

Balance,
31 December

2018,
as restated

Foreign currency financial liabilities
  Accounts payable

 1,569,726,647   65,668   1,569,792,315

65

Balance,
31 December 2018,
before adjustments Adjustments

Balance,
31 December

2018,
as restated

- Payment of various expenses incurred in 2018   80,391

- Over-accrual of telecommunication and CNAS
maintenance expenses   (14,723)

  Accrued expenses  183,675,693   (5,909,078)  177,766,615

- Payment of various expenses incurred in 2018   334,646
- Over-accrual of custodian and management

fees   (6,243,724)

Local currency non-financial liabilities

 Miscellaneous liabilities

Accounts payable  3,278,296,520   375,054,453   3,653,350,973

- Payment/adjustment of prior year's
expenses (personal, travel, consultancy and
other services)   431,175,455

- Adjustment on prior year's collection of
performance security deposit, restoration of
funds for staled check and refund of
previously paid lost property.   52,414

- Collection of prior year's income on sale,
redemption of acquired assets and leased
properties   (52,837,271)

- Reapplication/adjustment of loan payment   (3,008,365)
- Over-accrual of janitorial services, repairs

and maintenance, special supplies, external
professional services and overtime claims   (327,780)

  Taxes payable  1,620,683,418   (81,800,842)  1,538,882,576

- Payment of prior year's expenses (personal,
travel, consultancy and other services)   18,616,420

- Payment of various expenses incurred in
2018   1,156,183

- Adjustment of income tax expense for the
year 2018   (101,571,052)

- Overapplication of rental collection   (2,393)

   Other local currency liabilities  2,851,843,308   (1,244,253)  2,850,599,055

Deferred income

- Realized income from the funds received
from NG for the 2015 APEC meeting   (2,838,808)

- Reapplication/adjustment of loan payment   (2,797)
Unrealized profit on assets sold
- Booking of prior year's sale of acquired

assets   1,904,811

- Collection of prior year's income on sale of
acquired assets   (307,459)

a. The amount includes the assigned value of the Pamintuan Mansion in
Angeles City together with thirteen (13) other properties for conveyance to the
NG as property dividend for CY 2009 per MBR No. 761 dated 4 June 2010.  The
Revised Deed of Conveyance between the BSP and the ROP, through the BTr,

[…]

30. CURRENCY IN CIRCULATION

 2019
2018

(as restated)

 Currency notes issued   1,886,005,331,290   1,677,591,485,500
 Cash on hand - notes   (252,083,032,510)  (225,308,468,710)

 Net notes in circulation   1,633,922,298,780   1,452,283,016,790

 Currency coins issued   45,758,411,363   38,126,275,779
 Cash on hand / in transit - coins   (626,695,360)  (179,993,885)

 Net coins in circulation   45,131,716,003   37,946,281,894

68

 2019
2018

(as restated)

Currency in circulation, 31 December   1,679,054,014,783   1,490,229,298,684

Currency notes issued Currency coins issued

Currency issued

   Balances, 31 December 2018, before
adjustments

 1,677,594,368,830   38,126,598,225

Deduct:
   Mutilated currency   2,883,330  322,446

Balances, 31 December 2018, as restated   1,677,591,485,500   38,126,275,779

Cash on hand-notes, 31 December 2018, before adjustment (225,300,687,210)
Turnover of previously issued uncut bills (7,781,500)

Currency in circulation, 31 December 2018, as restated (225,308,468,710)

Inventory of Currency Issued

January 1  Requisitions

December 31

2019  from CID   Retirement  2019

Currency issued

   Notes  1,677,594,368,830   1,161,668,678,500   (953,257,716,040)  1,886,005,331,290

Coins  38,126,598,225   7,685,129,583   (53,316,445)  45,758,411,363

 1,715,720,967,055   1,169,353,808,083   (953,311,032,485)  1,931,763,742,653

Cash on hand

 Notes   (252,083,032,510)

 Coins   (626,695,360)

Total Held in MMCOSS and ROSS

(252,709,727,870)

Total currency in circulation

1,679,054,014,783

Details of currency in circulation are as follows:

Denomination

Quantity (No. of Pcs) Amount

 2019
2018

(as restated) 2019
2018

(as restated)

Notes 1,000 1,224,518,145 1,051,959,200 1,224,518,145,000 1,051,959,200,000
 500 544,666,368 493,147,070 272,333,184,000 246,573,535,000
 200 27,789,995 34,540,595 5,557,999,000 6,908,119,000
 100 806,239,098 901,365,390 80,623,909,800 90,136,539,000

[…]

Beginning balance, January 1  520,294,359,655   355,245,142,122

Add/(deduct):
Unrealized gains/(losses) for the year (net of
realized transactions)

(157,822,255,257)

165,049,217,533

Ending balance, December 31   362,472,104,398   520,294,359,655

Unrealized gains(losses) on price fluctuations

Beginning balance, January 1  14,682,028,401   26,299,685,448
Add/(deduct):

Unrealized gains/(losses) for the year (net of
realized transactions) 49,008,458,358  (11,617,657,047)
Impairment loss (227,219,147)   0

Ending balance, December 31   63,463,267,612   14,682,028,401

Unrealized gains on FX rate and price
fluctuations, December 31

 425,935,372,010   534,976,388,056

32. CAPITAL ACCOUNTS

 Note 2019
2018

(as restated)

Capital  a  50,000,000,000   50,000,000,000
Surplus/(deficit)  b   15,602,756,299   (9,219,868,854)
Unrealized gains/(losses) on investments   378,675,538  (1,807,783,041)

Denomination

 Quantity (No. of Pcs)   Amount

2018
(before

restatement)

Adjustment 2018

(as restated)

2018
(before

restatement)

Adjustment

2018

(as restated)

Notes 1,000 1,051,964,837 (5,637) 1,051,959,200 1,051,964,837,000 (5,637,000) 1,051,959,200,000

 500 493,152,127 (5,057) 493,147,070 246,576,063,500 (2,528,500) 246,573,535,000

 200 34,546,190 (5,595) 34,540,595 6,909,238,000 (1,119,000) 6,908,119,000

 100 901,375,191 (9,801) 901,365,390 90,137,519,100 (980,100) 90,136,539,000

 50 637,427,698 (4,981) 637,422,717 31,871,384,900 (249,050) 31,871,135,850

 20 1,241,731,956 (7,559.00) 1,241,724,397 24,834,639,120 (151,180) 24,834,487,940

   1,452,293,681,620 (10,664,830) 1,452,283,016,790

Coins 10 - Piso 991,629,955 (5,518)   991,624,437 9,916,299,550 (55,180) 9,916,244,370

 5 - Piso 2,933,233,835 (20,668) 2,933,213,167 14,666,169,175 (103,340) 14,666,065,835
 1 - Piso 10,068,130,966 (145,782) 10,067,985,184 10,068,130,966 (145,782) 10,067,985,184

 25 - Sentimo 10,037,165,151 (62,771) 10,037,102,380 2,509,291,288 (15,693) 2,509,275,595
 10 - Sentimo 3,793,030,510 (18,108) 3,793,012,402 379,303,051 (1,811) 379,301,240

 5 - Sentimo 3,055,697,577 (12,651) 3,055,684,926 152,784,879 (632) 152,784,247
 1 - Sentimo 57,582,990 (769)   57,582,221 575,830 (8) 575,822

   37,692,554,739 (322,446)   37,692,232,293

Commemorative
coins 4,508,490

-   4,508,490 254,049,601

0 254,049,601

   37,946,604,340   (322,446) 37,946,281,894

Total currency in
circulation,
31 December   1,490,240,285,960  1,490,229,298,684

70

 Note 2019
2018

(as restated)

in government securities
Unrealized losses on investments in stocks
and other securities  (7,803) 0

 c  378,667,735 (1,807,783,041)
Capital Reserves d  79,574,252,128  77,519,185,247

Managed Funds
Fidelity insurance fund   22,247,379,248   22,247,379,248
Currency insurance fund   2,800,295,565  2,798,665,272

BSP Properties self-insurance fund  2,787,837,516  1,950,000,000

Retirement benefit fund   1,753,701,091  1,094,968,248

[…]

Ending balance  378,667,735   (1,807,783,041)

d. The BSP booked the income earned from managed fund for the years
2011 to 2019 amounting to PHP2.118 billion.

33. INTEREST INCOME AND INTEREST EXPENSES

 2019
2018

(as restated)

Interest income from financial assets
Interest income from foreign currency financial assets

Foreign investment  57,350,702,162   47,014,898,290
Deposits with foreign banks  20,706,483,992   16,483,758,947
Other foreign currency receivables   3,723,054,676   3,413,511,764
IMF special drawings rights  619,705,048   616,674,382
Gold Deposits  17,351,897   46,721,084
Due from/(to) broker   1,062,281   813,005

  82,418,360,056   67,576,377,472

Interest income from local currency financial assets
Government securities 11,395,973,125 7,516,069,057
Loans and advances  4,480,749,315   2,335,440,016
Overnight lending account 1,739,064,576 337,198,278
Other receivables  381,306,018  396,450,434

 17,997,093,034  10,585,157,785

Total 100,415,453,090  78,161,535,257

 Balance,
31 December 2018

before
adjustments

Adjustments

Balance,
31 December

2018,
as restated

Interest income from foreign
financial assets

Deposits with foreign banks   16,476,305,508 7,453,439 16,483,758,947

- Additional interest earned in
2018 but received in 2019

 7,453,439

Interest income from local
financial assets

Loans and advances 2,335,628,505 (188,489)  2,335,440,016

72

 Balance,
31 December 2018

before
adjustments

Adjustments

Balance,
31 December

2018,
as restated

- Reapplication/adjustment of
loan payments

  (188,489)

Other receivables 393,633,650 2,816,784 396,450,434

- Adjustment on
sale/application of payment of
acquired assets

 2,816,784

2019

2018
(as restated)

Interest expense from financial liabilities
Interest expense on foreign currency financial liabilities

Bonds payable  2,755,789,695   2,514,907,664
Short term deposits  3,050,752,883   1,221,976,327
Allocation of IMF special drawing rights 591,442,236  584,063,050

  6,397,984,814   4,320,947,041

Interest expense on local currency financial liabilities

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase  12,258,335,824   10,112,537,284
Government deposits  16,932,248,118   8,197,645,856

[…]

Transaction fee – PhilPaSS   184,299,173   152,662,047
Processing and filing fees   68,487,100   90,089,868
Others   170,927,457   121,433,451

   6,788,449,858   5,953,104,387

Other income
Income on acquired assets   1,591,684,460   1,286,162,301
Rental on building and facilities   532,194,438   441,730,831
Rental on acquired assets   4,936,817   20,583,920
Other miscellaneous income   a  587,473,844   465,981,680

   2,716,289,559   2,214,458,732

Other operating income   9,809,382,832   8,333,034,843

a. The other miscellaneous income for 2019 includes income from
unreturned Demonetized 100,000-Piso and 2,000-Piso Centennial

73

Commemorative Notes aggregating PHP96,870,000.00 pursuant to MBR No.
1210 dated 20 July 2017.

` 2019
2018

(as restated)

Gain/(loss) on FX rates fluctuation

Gain on FX rates fluctuation  18,205,545,535   54,904,696,613

Loss on FX rates fluctuation  (3,480,228,231)  (1,797,106,753)

Net  14,725,317,304   53,107,589,860

Balance,
31 December 2018
before adjustments

Adjustments

Balance,
31 December

2018,
as restated

Fees - Local
Banking supervision/clearing/license
fees   5,051,685,833   14,135   5,051,699,968

- Collection of prior year’s supervisory
fees   14,135

Penalties and late charges  535,973,219   1,245,834   537,219,053

- Collection of prior year’s income from
penalties (i.e. late deliveries, reporting,
payments and others)   677,781

- Various reapplication/adjustment of
payments (i.e. loan, rental, acquired
asset, penalties, supervisory fees and
others)   568,053

Other Income

Income on acquired assets  1,257,822,476   28,339,825   1,286,162,301

- Collection of prior year’s sale and
redemption of acquired asset   28,033,100

- Various reapplication/adjustment of
payments (i.e. loan, rental, acquired
asset, penalties, supervisory fees and
others)   312,999

- Buyer’s share in property expenses   (6,274)

Rental on acquired assets  20,594,861   (10,941)  20,583,920

- Adjustment on application of rental
payments   (10,941)

Other miscellaneous income  462,185,969   3,795,711   465,981,680

- Collection of prior year’s income (i.e.
mutilated coins declared with no value,
property self-insurance, vault rental,
funds from NG)   3,842,179

- Reversal of stale checks   (32,672)
- Various reapplication/adjustment of

payments (i.e. loan, rental, acquired
asset, performance security,
disallowances and others)   (12,299)

- Disposal of various properties   (1,497)

35. IMPAIRMENT

 2019
2018

(as restated)

Impairment on foreign currency financial accounts

Due from foreign banks 13,623,297  0

Foreign investment  9,912,439 0
FS purchased under agreement to resell 506,939 0

[…]

Notes  6,267,603,841   6,819,454,828
Coins  6,205,147,497   4,440,255,816

Total  12,472,751,338   11,259,710,644

37. OPERATING EXPENSES

 2019
2018

(as restated)

Personnel services, development and training  15,086,339,134  14,037,263,676
Administrative expenses 9,699,391,943 7,742,385,624
Depreciation/amortization  982,876,146   877,672,628
 Recovery due to/from market decline  (15,397,545)  (127,948,807)

Total 25,753,209,678 22,529,373,121

a. PERSONNEL SERVICES

2019

2018
(as restated)

Salaries and wages   11,508,913,692  10,467,611,893
Defined contribution plans   2,316,433,794   2,250,987,001
Social security contribution   526,038,389   508,453,998
Sickness and death benefits   348,044,113   369,937,376
Post-retirement benefits   218,178,000   252,511,500
Personnel development and training   164,042,357  182,921,067
Medical and dental benefits   4,688,789   4,840,841

Total   15,086,339,134  14,037,263,676

The following personnel services account balances for the year ended 31
December 2018 are restated as follows:

75

 Balance,
31 December 2018
before adjustments

Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2018,

as restated

Salaries and wages  10,458,793,968   8,817,925   10,467,611,893
Defined contribution plans  2,251,593,317   (606,316)  2,250,987,001
Social security contribution  508,783,115   (329,117)  508,453,998
Sickness and death benefits  346,518,197   23,419,179   369,937,376
Personnel development and training  169,029,388   13,891,679   182,921,067

Total  13,734,717,985   45,193,350   13,779,911,335

b. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

 2019
2018

(as restated)

Taxes and licenses  6,168,666,194   3,826,932,985
Repairs and maintenance   548,130,672   664,941,075
Traveling expenses 446,186,250  410,040,246
Acquired assets expenses  375,588,719   268,028,363
Water, illumination and power services 345,122,617  348,614,312
Communication services  307,096,575  325,091,834
Currency and gold operations expenses  273,367,451   438,205,984
Consultants and specialist services  154,291,728  224,842,440
Fidelity and property insurance  78,410,100   77,433,328
Auditing services  65,333,646   59,156,459
Conference, workshop and convention expenses  64,559,418   67,126,314
Supplies and materials  57,185,926   50,451,014
Rentals  26,332,867   31,180,195
Grants, subsidies and contributions  25,541,859   42,376,926
Ammunitions  7,266,360   7,674,418
Discretionary expenses  4,748,491   3,148,383
Others 751,563,070  897,141,348

Total 9,699,391,943  7,742,385,624

The following administrative expense account balances for the year ended 31
December 2018 are restated as follows:

 Balance,
31 December 2018
before adjustments

Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2018,

as restated

Taxes and licenses  3,826,923,395   9,590   3,826,932,985
Repairs and maintenance  574,081,834   90,859,241   664,941,075
Travelling expenses  403,379,628   6,660,618   410,040,246
Currency and gold operations
expenses  381,775,038   56,430,946   438,205,984
Water, illumination and power
services  339,564,585   9,049,727   348,614,312
Communication services  307,547,087   17,544,747   325,091,834
Acquired asset expenses  237,566,168   30,462,195   268,028,363
Consultants and specialist services  184,306,712   40,535,728   224,842,440
Fidelity and property insurance  77,417,743   15,585   77,433,328
Conference, workshop and
convention expenses   63,347,369   3,778,945   67,126,314
Auditing services  59,054,595   101,864   59,156,459
Supplies and materials  49,230,716   1,220,298   50,451,014
Grants, subsidies and contributions   32,511,313   9,865,613   42,376,926
Rentals  29,460,661   1,719,534   31,180,195
Bad debts  19,630,623   (19,630,623)  0
Ammunitions  7,675,218   (800)  7,674,418
Discretionary expenses  2,922,065   226,318   3,148,383
Others  863,823,058   33,318,290   897,141,348

 7,460,217,808 282,167,816 7,742,385,624

76

Taxes and licenses account balances for CYs 2019 and 2018 are reduced by the
amounts of final taxes paid on interest income/discounts (presented as a
separate line item in the Income Statement) and taxes and licenses paid on
acquired assets (included in the total acquired assets expenses as shown in the
succeeding table). Bad debts are presented separately in compliance with
guidelines and procedure of PFRS 9 (see note 35).

The acquired assets expenses consist of the following:

 2019
2018

(as restated)

Taxes and licenses  270,010,315   125,962,200
Security services  61,134,630   82,594,273
External professional services  30,464,070   37,479,825
Association/condominium fees  9,773,883   18,211,907
Fidelity insurance  1,848,502   2,965,502
Light, fuel and water  1,217,316   90,547
Legal fees  680,445   401,170
Repairs and maintenance  459,558   322,939

Total  375,588,719   268,028,363

c. DEPRECIATION/AMORTIZATION

Depreciation of BPFFE and amortization of CNAS for the year ended 31
December 2018 are restated as follows:

 Balance,
31 December 2018
before adjustments

Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2018,

as restated

Taxes and Licenses 136,723,629   (10,761,429) 125,962,200

- Expenses incurred in 2018 but paid in
2019  40,518

- Adjustment on sale/application of
payment of acquired asset

9,977

- Capitalization of expenses to investment
property

   (10,547,491)

- Buyer’s share in property expenses   (264,433)

Security Services 44,506,025 38,088,248 82,594,273

- Expenses incurred in 2018 but paid in
2019  38,088,248

External Professional Services 35,588,153 1,891,672 37,479,825

- Expenses incurred in 2018 but paid in
2019  1,891,672

Association/condominium dues 17,327,300 884,607 18,211,907

- Expenses incurred in 2018 but paid in
2019  884,607

Fidelity Insurance 2,672,384 293,118 2,965,502

- Expenses incurred in 2018 but paid in
2019  334,225

- Adjustment on sale/application of
payment of acquired asset

   (33,319)

- Buyer’s share in property expenses   (7,788)

Legal Fees 335,191 65,979 401,170

- Expenses incurred in 2018 but paid in
2019  65,979

77

 Depreciation Amortization Total

Depreciation/amortization, 31 December
2018, before adjustments  789,985,996   67,152,671   857,138,667

Add:
Unrecorded depreciation/ amortization

 7,867,276   685,252   8,552,528
Adjustment of related accounts and
reclassification to/(from) BPFFE, other
assets and expense  11,981,433   11,981,433

  19,848,709   685,252   20,533,961

Depreciation/amortization, 31
December 2018, as restated  809,834,705   67,837,923   877,672,628

38. PROFIT FOR DISTRIBUTION

The BSP shall remit fifty per cent (50%) of its net profits to the NG as dividend to be
computed pursuant to RA 7653, as amended by RA 11211.

   2019
2018

(as restated)

Net income for the year 46,238,939,469  39,620,316,029

In accordance with PAS 8, “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and
Errors”, the Net Income for calendar year 2018 was restated as shown in Note 32(b).
The details of restated prior period adjustments on income and expenses are presented
in the Statement of Changes in Equity.

39. TRUST FUNDS